the 190 basis-point improvement in gross profi t on the Payment

Terminal business (hardware, servicing and maintenance), which

reached 42.6% of revenue in 2011, due notably to the continuous

improvement in gross profi t on hardware and good margin

performance in Maintenance.

Gross profi t on Transaction Services was 36.8%, compared with

37.4% in 2010 on a pro forma basis, refl ecting TransferTo’s growth,

which has a dilutive impact on gross profi t. Excluding TransferTo,

gross profi t increased by 140 basis points from 42.4% in 2010 to

43.8% in 2011.

4.1.3 OPERATING EXPENSES UNDER
CONTROL

Reported operating expenses stood at €288.3 million in 2011, up

from €269.2  million in 2010. This fi gure includes the €25.8  million

amortization expense on allocated assets. This increase was primarily

attributable to the higher sales and administrative expenses related

to the expansion of support functions at Group and regional levels.

Operating expenses were equaled to 28.8% of revenue, 90 basis

points lower than the 2010 fi gure.

2011 2010

Reported

Adjustment
related to

depreciation
amortization

charges on
acquisitions Adjusted

Adjusted
Pro forma Reported

Sales & Marketing 97.3 (17.3) 80.0 70.9 85.2

Research & Development 76.6 (8.5) 68.1 72.5 84.2

General & Administrative 114.4 - 114.4 104.0 99.8

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 288.3 (25.8) 262.5 247.4 269.2

AS % OF REVENUE 28.8% 26.2% 26.7% 29.7%

Restated to refl ect the €25.8 million amortization changes yielded by

the acquisitions , operating expenses rose slightly from €247.4 million

in 2010 (pro  forma) to €262.5  million in 2011. This increase was

primarily attributable to the higher sales and administrative expenses

related to the expansion of support functions at Group and regional

levels. Operating expenses represented 26.2% of revenue, 50 basis

points lower than the 2010 pro forma fi gure.

4.1.4 MARGIN ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
UP 210 BASIS POINTS TO 12.8%

Reported profi t from ordinary activities grew by 33% to €128.5 million,

[…]

Foreign exchange derivative instruments

Forward purchases 90,000 - - - -

Forward sales - (14,250) - (12,750) (20,600)

Options 30,000 (5,850) - (5,150) -

Net exposure (40,363) 12,384 8,655 4,665 9,207

Sensitivity to foreign exchange risk

(in thousands of euros)

2011

Impact on income
statement Impact on equity

Impact on income
statementt Impact on equity

10% appreciation of the euro 10% appreciation of foreign currency

Trade receivables (12,684) - 15,502 -

Trade payables 11,116 - (13,586) -

Derivative fi nancial instruments (383) 2,020 (695) (879)

TOTAL (1,951) 2,020 1,221 (879)

The above table shows the impact of a 10% appreciation or

depreciation of the euro against the other currencies on the Group’s

trade receivables, trade payables and derivative fi nancial instruments

that represent hedging instruments. It also shows how those changes

would impact the balance sheet and income statement.

The table below sets out the sensitivity of each currency to a change in the euro:

(in thousands of euros)

2011

Trade

receivables Trade payables

Derivative
fi nancial

instruments Total

Impact on income statement reserves 10% appreciation
of the euro

USD (6,953) 7,802 1,154 2,003

GBP (2,335) 1,407 (703) (1,631)

JPY - 1 - 1

CAD (1,995) 1,190 (500) (1,305)

AUD (1,401) 716 (334) (1,019)

SUBTOTAL (12,684) 11,116 (383) (1,951)

Impact on income statement reserves 10% depreciation
of the euro

USD 8,498 (9,536) (2,232) (3,270)

GBP 2,854 (1,720) 703 1,837

JPY - (1) - (1)

CAD 2,438 (1,454) 500 1,484

AUD 1,712 (875) 334 1,171

SUBTOTAL 15,502 (13,586) (695) 1,221

109INGENICO - Registration  document 2011

CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  DECEMBER 31, 2011 5
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is managed at Group level by the Treasury

Department. The Group’s hedging policy refl ects a double concern,

for security and for optimal resource cost management. Based on the

trends expected in the Group’s consolidated debt (new borrowings

and repayments) and in interest rates, the Group sets targets for the

mix between fi xed-rate and variable-rate debt.

Interest rate swaps and cap agreements are the main instruments

used.

In 2009, the Group put in place an interest rate cap covering 100% of